to equity holders 39,943 7,818 (32,402) 2,836 11,617 1,445 1,738 (741) 32,254
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 4.187 3.381
 – diluted 4.104 3.306
Operating margin 37% 29%
Net margin 28% 24%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2022
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 30,067 6,507 (5,539) 1,255 2,831 1,370 176 – 36,667

Profit for the period 19,230 8,439 (6,085) 2,989 3,189 1,370 176 (321) 28,987

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 18,619 8,257 (5,968) 2,767 3,189 1,370 176 (271) 28,139

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.951 2.949

 – diluted 1.915 2.896

Operating margin 22% 27%

Net margin 14% 22%

17

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2021
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 53,137 6,652 (26,569) 1,149 6,389 70 – 40,828

Profit for the period 40,075 10,242 (26,781) 3,093 6,452 70 (633) 32,518

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 39,510 10,063 (26,491) 2,719 6,452 70 (572) 31,751

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.143 3.329

 – diluted 4.074 3.269

Operating margin 37% 29%

Net margin 28% 23%

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2022
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
SSV &

 CPP Others
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 118,877 20,568 (56,439) 3,956 22,796 4,163 191 – 114,112
Profit for the period 81,805 26,094 (56,743) 9,217 24,304 4,163 1,919 (2,122) 88,637
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 81,975 25,527 (56,912) 8,460 22,633 4,163 1,919 (1,827) 85,938
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 8.595 9.010
 – diluted 8.398 8.796
Operating margin 29% 28%
Net margin 20% 22%

18

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2021
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 161,897 16,558 (65,283) 3,335 9,811 70 – 126,388

Profit for the period 132,105 22,936 (69,425) 8,932 9,968 70 (2,425) 102,161

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 129,864 22,294 (68,857) 7,838 9,961 70 (2,262) 98,908

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 13.634 10.384

 – diluted 13.313 10.142

Operating margin 39% 30%

Net margin 32% 25%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be

issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and

other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes

arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee

companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions